Decision No. 90823 SEP 25 1979

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Tuolumne Telphone Co.

- (1) To enter into an amendment to loan contract with the United States of America under and pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936, as amended, acting through the Administrator of the Rural Electrification Administration:
- (2) To execute its promissory note to United States of America in the sum of \$5,170,000.00, said obligation to bear interest at the rate of five (5) centum per annum; and, to execute a Supplement TO SUPPLEMENTAL MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, securing such note;
- (3) To apply the proceeds derive from said notes to financing the construction and operation of additional telephone lines and facilities in the Counties of Tuolumne, Tehama and Shasta.

Application No. 58960 (Filed June 26, 1979)

ORDER CORRECTING DECISION NO. 90654

The Commission has been informed that typographical errors appear on Decision No. 90654, dated August 14, 1979, in the above-entitled matter, to wit, on page 1 of the Opinion, reference to the issuance of a "Mortgage Note to the Bank" should read "Mortgage Note to the Rural Electrification Administration," and on page 5, Ordering Paragraph No. 2, "Exhibit F" should read "Exhibit D".

The Commission recognizes that the loan authorized by Decision No. 90654 is being made by the Rural Electrification Administration and not by the Rural Telephone Bank.

A.58960 lq

Pursuant to Resolution No. A-4661, IT IS ORDERED that:

l. On page 5, Ordering Paragraph No. 2 of Decision
No. 90654. "Exhibit F" is corrected to read "Exhibit D".

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.
Dated September 25, 1979, at San Francisco, California.

JOSEPH E. BODOVITZ

Executive Director
Of the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of California